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	ForBio-UiT	course	Bio-3025/8025:		
DNA	Metabarcoding:	Data	processing	and	interpretation	
 
Monday, Feb. 08 – Saturday, Feb. 13, 2021, The Arctic University Museum – Rotunda – 
1st floor. Lars Thørings veg 10, 9006 Tromsø 
 

(i)Lecturers:  
Eric Coissac, LECA, Grenoble eric.coissac@metabarcoding.org 
Inger G. Alsos, The Arctic University Museum Museum, UiT inger.g.alsos@uit.no 
Sandra Garcés Pastor, The Arctic University Museum, UiT sandra.garces-
pastor@uit.no 
Anthony Chariton, Dept. Biological Sc., Macquarie University, Sydney 
anthony.chariton@mq.edu.au 
Peter Heintzman, The Arctic University Museum, UiT peter.d.heintzman@uit.no 
Pierre Taberlet, LECA, Grenoble pierre.taberlet@univ-grenoble-alpes.fr 
Nigel Yoccoz, Dept Arctic and Marine Biology, UiT nigel.yoccoz@uit.no 

 (ii)Course Organization and teaching assistance: 
Luke Elliott, The Arctic University Museum, UiT, lucas.elliott@uit.no 
Aya Komatsu, The Arctic University Museum, UiT, aya.komatsu@uit.no 
Galina Gusarova, The Arctic University Museum, UiT, UiT, galina.gusarova@uit.no  
________________________________________________________________________ 
Monday, 08 February 
 
8.45 Coffee/tea 
 
9-10.30: 
Welcome and Individual Presentations – all participants.  
10.30-11: Coffee/tea 
 
11 -12: 
Practical session 1: UNIX operating system and main commands - Eric Coissac 
 
12-13: Lunch break 
 
 
13-14: 
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Practical session 2: basic applications of R/R-studio - Eric Coissac  
 
14-14.15:Coffee/tea 
 
14.15-15.30: 
Practical session 2: basic applications of R/R-studio (continued) - Eric Coissac  
 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Tuesday, 09 February  
 
8.45 Coffee/tea 
 
9-10: 
Lecture 1: Selection of DNA Metabarcoding markers & primer design. EcoPrimers 
& EcoPCR  demonstration tutorial – Eric Coissac 
 
10 -10.30 Coffee/tea 
 
10.30 -11.30: Guest lecture 
Lecture 2: Metabarcoding of vascular plants from soil and sediments - Inger G. 
Alsos 
 
12-13 Lunch break 
 
13-14 
Practical session 3: OBITools (part 1) - Eric Coissac 
 
14-14.15 Coffee/tea 
 
14.15-15.30 
Lecture 3: Raw sequence analysis (OBITools) - Eric Coissac  
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Wednesday, 10 February  
 
8.45 Coffee/tea 
 
9-10: Guest lecture 
Lecture 4: QA/QC in Metabarcoding and its impact on reproducibility - Anthony 
Chariton 
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10 -10.30 Coffee/tea 
 
10.30 -12 
Practical session 4: OBITools (part 2) - Eric Coissac 
 
12-13.30 Lunch break 
 
13:30-14:30: Guest lecture 
Lecture 5: “More on technical aspects of DNA Metabarcoding” – Pierre Taberlet 
 
14.30-14.45 Coffee/tea 
 
14.45-15:30: 
Practical session 5: OBITools (part 2, continued) - Eric Coissac 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Thursday, 11 February  
 
8.45 Coffee/tea 
 
9-10: 
Lecture 6: Ancient animal DNA in the environment - Pete Heintzman 
 
10 -10.30 Coffee/tea 
 
10:30-11:30 Guest lecture 
Lecture 7: DNA Metabarcoding: methods for estimating false positive and negative 
rates - Nigel Yoccoz 
 
12:00-13:00 Lunch break 
 
13:00-14.00 Guest lecture: 
Lecture 8: Trophic metabarcoding, natural samplers and iDNA  - Sandra Garcés 
Pastor  
 
14:00-15.30: 
Practical session 6: OBITools (part 3) - Eric Coissac 
 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
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Friday, 12 February  
 
8.45 Coffee/tea 
 
9-10: Guest lecture 
Lecture 9: “DNA Metabarcoding is not magic” - Pierre Taberlet  
 
10 -10.30 Coffee/tea 
 
10.30 –11.30 
Lecture 10: DNA Metabarcoding and Biodiversity indices - Eric Coissac 
 
11.30-12.30: Practical session 7: Biodiversity indices and Multivariate ordination in R - 
Eric Coissac 
 
12.30-13.30  Lunch break (with excursion to the TROM-herbarium to discuss project 
work on reference databases for plants) 
 
14-15: 
Zoom question-answer in groups – All  
 
15-15.30 Coffee/tea 
 
15.30-17:30: 
Zoom question-answer in groups - All 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Saturday, 13 February  
 
10-13, Coffee/tea 9.45  
Course Exam - short/multiple choice questions, access to all ref materials allowed. 
Wiseflow will be open for all UiT students taking Bio-3025 course. For the external 
participants an on-line form will be available. Exam will be done in real time and 
the form will not be available off-line.  
 

 
		 Group	 Name	 E-mail	address	 Affiliation	
1	 1	 Adriana		Mordente	 adriana.mordente@zoo.ox.ac.uk	 Department	of	

Zoology,	University	
of	Oxford	

2	 1	 Alfonso		Diaz-Suarez	 alfonso.diaz-suarez@emu.ee	 Estonian	University	
of	life	Sciences,	
Veterinary	medical	

 Participant list    
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school,	Department	
of	Aquaculture	

3	 1	 Anders	Gunnar	Helle	 Andgunhe@online.no	 Norwegian	
University	of	Life	
Sciences	(NMBU)	

4	 1	 Anna	Luiza		Jaime	Chagas	 anna.jaime-chagas@uni-
konstanz.de	

University	of	
Konstanz,	Biology	
Department,	
Environmental	
genomics	research	
group	

5	 1	 Dóra		Székely	 dora.szekely@sund.ku.dk	 University	of	
Copenhagen	

6	 1	 Carina	Carneiro	de	Melo	
Moura	

carinamoura@uni-
goettingen.de	

Universität	
Göttingen	
	

7	 1	 Emilia	Marie	Rolander	
Langkjær	

Emilia.langkjaer@sund.ku.dk	 University	of	
Copenhagen,	health	
department,	GLOBE	
institute,	section	for	
evolutionary	
genomics,	eDNA	
group	

8	 1	 Franziska	Chucholl	 franziska.chucholl@uni-
konstanz.de	

University	of	
Konstanz,	
Limnology,	
Environmental	
genomics	working	
group	
	

9	 1	 Hesam		Mousavi	 hesam.mousavi@inn.no	 Inland	Norway	
University	of	
Applied	Sciences	

10	 1	 Ivana	Buselic	Garber	 buselic@izor.hr	 Institute	of	
Oceanography	and	
Fisheries,	
Laboratory	of	
Aquaculture,	Split,	
Croatia	
	

11	 1	 Julie	Morgane	Guenat	 julie.guenat@unil.ch	 University	of	
Lausanne,	
Department	of	
Ecology	and	
Evolution,	
Laboratory	of	
Conservation	
Biology	headed	by	
Dr.	Luca	Fumagalli.	

12	 1	 Laura		Dziomber	 laura.dziomber@ips.unibe.ch	 University	of	Bern	
13	 1	 Leonardos		Leonardos	 leonardos.leonardos@uni-

konstanz.de	
University	of	
Konstanz,	Arctic	
University	of	
Norway	(UiT),	Inger	
Alsos	group	

14	 1	 Lieveke		van	Vugt	 lieveke.vanvugt@ips.unibe.ch	 Institute	of	Plant	
Sciences,	University	
of	Bern	&	Oeschger	
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Centre	for	Climate	
Research,	University	
of	Bern	

15	 1	 Maonian		Xu	 maonian@hi.is	 University	of	
Iceland	

16	 1	 Martin	Mejdell	Hektoen	 martin.hektoen@akerbla.no	 NTNU	University	
Museum,	Åkerblå	AS	

17	 1	 Mélody		Rousseau	 m.s.d.rousseau@utwente.nl	 University	of	
Twente,	Faculty	of	
Geo-Information	
Science	and	Earth	
Observation,	
Natural	Resources	

18	 1	 Mika	Helene	Kirkhus	 mikahelene@hotmail.com	 Norwegian	
University	of	
Science	and	
Technology,	
department	of	
natural	history	
(Vitenskapsmuseet),	
TAXA	research	
group	

19	 1	 Niloufar		Hagh	Doust	 niloufar.hagh.doust@ut.ee	 Institute	of	Ecology	
and	Earth	sciences,	
University	of	Tartu	

20	 1	 Peter	Groth	Farsund	 pgfarsund@gmail.com	 University	of	
southeastern	
Norway,	institute	
for	nature,	health	
and	environmental	
studies.	

21	 1	 Sandeep		Sharma	 sandeeps17@gmail.com	 Conservation	
Biology	
Department,	
Goettingen	
University,	Germany	

22	 1	 Yennie	Katarina	bredin	 yennie_b@hotmail.com	 NMBU,	MINA,	
Tropical	Rainforest	
Ecology	Lab	

23	 1	 Yiwei		duan	 y.duan@utwente.nl	 University	of	
Twente,	ITC,	
BIOSPACE	project	
team	

24	 2	 Anna	Beata	Seniczak	 Anna.Seniczak@uib.no	 University	of	
Bergen,	University	
Museum	of	Bergen,	
Department	of	
Natural	History,	
Entomology	
Division	

25	 2	 Asiia		Zagidullina	 azagidullina@gmail.com	 Saint-Petersburg	
State	University	

26	 2	 Daniel		Teklemariam	 daniel.teklemariam@stud.uni-
goettingen.de	

Goettingen	
University	

27	 2	 Henry	Julian	Uribe-Palomino	 julian.uribepalomino@csiro.au	 CSIRO	Oceans	and	
Atmosphere	

28	 2	 Inkeri		Markkula	 piinma@utu.fi	 University	of	Turku	
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29	 2	 Karuna		Shrestha	 karuna.shrestha@stud.uni-
goettingen.de	

University	of	
Goettingen,	
Department	of	
Forest	Genetics	and	
Tree	Breeding,	
Goettingen,	
Germany	

30	 2	 Maud	Ødegaard	Sundt	 msu031@uib.no	 University	of	
Bergen,	Department	
of	Biological	
Sciences	

31	 2	 Nicole	Janelle	Reid	 reidnicj@gmail.com	 Länsstyrelsen	
32	 2	 Rita		Austin	 rita.austin@nhm.uio.no	 University	of	Oslo,	

Natural	History	
Museum,	Frontiers	
in	Evolutionary	
Zoology	

33	 2/UiT	 Sebastian	Prati	 dageti84@hotmail.com	 UiT	
34	 2/UiT	 Carlos		Angulo-Preckler	 carlospreckler@hotmail.com	 Research	Group	for	

Genetics	(UiT)	
35	 2/UiT	 Jennifer	Alejandrina	

Carbonell	Ellgutter	
jel020@post.uit.no	 UiT,	UMAK,	

University	Museum	
36	 UiT	 Adela		

Apasiri		Klasmeier											
akl050@post.uit.no	 UiT,	BFE,	MSc	

student	
37	 UiT	 Jessica		Niklass		 jni102@post.uit.no	 UiT,	BFE,	MSc	

student	
38	 UiT	 Audrey		Lee	Salinger									 	asa187@post.uit.no	 UiT,	BFE,	MSc	

student	
39	 UiT	 Anna		Rebecca		Hannén	 	aha360@post.uit.no	 UiT,	BFE,	MSc	

student	
40	 UiT	 Eleanor		Handler					 eha287@post.uit.no	 UiT,	BFE,	MSc	

student	
41	 UiT	 Ingrid	Marie		Bruvold	 ibr047@post.uit.no	 UiT,	BFE,	MSc	

student	
42	 UiT	 Katherine		Dunning			 kdu004@post.uit.no	 UiT,	BFE,	MSc	

student	
43	 UiT	 Lisbeth		Fürst	Sørensen							 	lso104@post.uit.no	 UiT,	BFE,	MSc	

student	
44	 UiT	 Muhammad		Bilal	Afzal							 maf001@post.uit.no	 UiT,	BFE,	MSc	

student	
45	 UiT	 Samuel		Louis	Eglund		Newby	 sne049@post.uit.no	 UiT,	BFE,	MSc	

student	
46	 UiT	 Stian		Karlsen	Kleiven		 skl037@post.uit.no	 UiT,	BFE,	MSc	

student	
 
 


